

Tra kralja Tomislava 21. 20340 Ploče - Hrvatska • OIB: 51228874907 • www.luka-ploce.hr

Ploče, 09. srpnja 2021.

USLUGA **OTS HINA**

ZAGREBAČKA BURZA d.d.

HRVATSKA AGENCIJA ZA NADZOR FINANCIJSKIH

74780000POWHNTXNI633

Matična država članica izdavatelja

Republika Hrvatska

ISIN

HRLKPCRA0005

Burzovna oznaka

LKPC-R-A

Uređeno tržište/segment Službeno tržište

Zagrebačka burza d.d.,

SUBJECT: DECISIONS ADOPTED BY GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF LUKA PLOCE j.s.c.

On July 9th 2021 the General Shareholders' Assembly of Luka Ploče j.s.c. was held at the official premises of the Company, Ploče, Trg kralja Tomislava 21.

General Assembly of Luka Ploče j.s.c. has been attended by 320.372 votes, representing 75,74% of the Company's capital.

According to announced Agenda:

- 1. Opening of the General Assembly and determining the number of present and represented shareholders or their proxies
- 2. Adoption of the Decision on the adoption of the Annual Financial Statements of the Luka Ploče i.s.c. and the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements of the Luka Ploče Group for 2020 with the report and opinion of the certified auditor, the Annual Report of the Management Board on the state of the Company and the Luka Ploče Group for 2020 and the Report of the Supervisory Board on the supervision of the Company's operations in 2020
- 3. Adoption of the Decision on covering the Company's loss incurred in 2020
- 4. Adoption of the Decision on granting statement of release to the members of the Management Board for
- 5. Adoption of the Decision on granting statement of release to the members of the Supervisory Board for
- 6. Adoption of the Decision on the appointment of the Company's auditor for the business year 2021
- 7. Adoption of the Decision on approval of the remuneration policy of the members of the Management board for period 2021-2023
- 8. Adoption of the Decision on approval of the Report on remuneration of members of the Management Board and members of the Supervisory Board for 2020

General assembly has adopted the following decisions:

AD 2)

- 1. The annual financial statements of the Luka Ploče j.s.c. for 2020 and consolidated financial statements of the Luka Ploče Group for 2020 are approved. Annual financial reports contain:
 - Balance.
 - Profit and loss account.

LUKA PLOČE d.d.



Trg kralja Tomislava 21, 20340 Ploče - Hrvatska • OIB: 51228874907 • www.luka-ploce.hr

- Notes to the financial statements,
- Cash flow statement,
- Statement of changes in equity,
- Annual report on the state of the company.

The profit and loss account of Luka Ploče j.s.c. for 2020 in which the loss after tax in the amount of HRK 9.817.090 is stated.

Balance sheet of Luka Ploče j.s.c. as at 31 December 2020 shows the sum of assets or liabilities in the amount of HRK 564.949.720.

The profit and loss account of Luka Ploče Group for 2020 in which the loss after tax in the amount of HRK 9.396.166 is stated.

Balance sheet of Luka Ploče Group as at 31 December 2020 shows the sum of assets or liabilities in the amount of HRK 575.448.820.

- 2. The report of the auditing company on the performed audit of the financial statements of Luka Ploče j.s.c. for 2020 and the consolidated annual financial statements of the Luka Ploče Group for 2020 are approved.
- 3. The report of the Management Board on the state of the Company in the business year 2020 is approved.
- 4. The report of the Supervisory Board on the performed supervision of the Company's operations in the business year 2020 is approved.
- 5. This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

AD 3)

- 1. It is determined that the Luka Ploče j.s.c. in the year ended on December 31st 2020 realized a loss in the amount of HRK 9.817.090.
- 2. Realized loss of the Luka Ploče j.s.c. determined in point 1 of this Decision shall be covered from retained earnings.
- 3. This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

AD 4)

- 1. Statement of release is given to the members of the Management Board of the Company for the management of the Company's affairs in 2020.
- 2. This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

AD 5)

- 1. Statement of release is given to the members of the Supervisory Board for the performed supervision over the management of the Company's affairs in 2020.
- 2. This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

LUKA PLOČE d.d.



Trg kralja Tomislava 21, 20340 Ploče - Hrvatska • OIB: 51228874907 • www.luka-ploce.hr

AD 6)

- 1. PricewaterhouseCoopers d.o.o., Zagreb, Heinzelova 70, is appointed as the auditor of the Company for the business year 2021.
- 2. This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

AD 7)

- 1. The remuneration Policy for the Members of the Management Board for period 2021-2023 is approved.
- 2. The remuneration Policy for the Members of the Management Board referred to in item 1 of this Decision shall be attached to this Decision and shall form an integral part thereof.
- 3. This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

AD 8)

- 1. The revised Report on remuneration of members of the Management Board and members of the Supervisory Board for 2020 is approved.
- 2. The Report on remuneration of members of the Management Board and members of the Supervisory Board for 2020 referred to in item 1 of this Decision shall be attached to this Decision and shall form an integral part thereof.
- 3. This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

LUKA PLOČE d.d.